Step 6: The optimal total profit per unit time using A=9, t1=2.461948, t2=0.6815652 and p=37.72961 is

1233.009),,,( 21
*
2 =Π ttpA .

Step 7: The optimal solution: 9* =A , 2.461948*
1 =t , 0.6815652*

2 =t , 37.72961* =p  and

1233.009),,,( *
2

*
1

*
2 =Π ttpA .

Hence, the optimal solution is as follows: 9* =A , 37.730$* =p , 2.462*
1 =t weeks, 0.682*

2 =t

week, 3.144* =T weeks, 185.256* =S units, 32.935* =R units, 218.190* =Q units and

(max)
2 1 2Π ( , , , ) $1233.009.A p t t = The concavity of the total profit function is observed from the Figure4, for a

fixed value of the frequency of advertisement and also the point with magenta color indicates the location

of the optimal solution.

29

Figure4. The concavity of the profit functions ),,,( 212 tptAΠ for 9=A .

6. Sensitivity analysis

A sensitivity analysis is carried out in order to investigate the impact of changes of input parameters on

optimal solution of 1 2, , , ,p t t S R and the total profit per unit time for the Example 3.The results are shown

in Table 2.

Table 2. Sensitivity analysis of input parameters on the optimal solution of Example 3.

Parameter Original % of *A  %of change in

1 1.5 2 2.5 3 3.5 4
0

1

2

800

900

1000

1100

1200

t1

t2

To
ta

l p
ro

fit

32 34 36 38 40 42

2

2.5

3
1140

1160

1180

1200

1220

p

t1

T
ot

al
 p

ro
fit

32 34 36 38 40 42

0

0.5

1

1.5
1100

1120

1140

1160

1180

1200

1220

p

t2

To
ta

l p
ro

fit

30

value change
in the
original
values

*p  *
1t  *

2t  *S  *R
Total

profit

C0
 520

-20% 8 -0.34 -5.03 -11.04 -7.59 -10.48 2.78
-10% 8 -0.21 -3.12 -7.03 -5.14 -7.02 1.37
10% 9 0.11 1.63 3.91 2.2 3.31 -1.33
20% 9 0.22 3.19 7.82 4.32 6.58 -2.63

a 100

-20% 5 -17.53 1.48 27.17 -25.49 -9.92 -49.34
-10% 7 -8.78 0.62 11.83 -12.77 -4.57 -26.68
10% 11 8.8 -0.48 -9.47 12.84 3.96 30.79
20% 14 17.69 0.22 -15.18 28.51 10.54 65.76

b 1.5

-20% 12 22.35 3.73 -11.58 11.22 -5.5 41.55
-10% 10 9.9 1.27 -6.6 4.27 -3.66 18.25
10% 7 -8.21 -2.65 2.5 -7.07 -1.31 -14.62
20% 6 -14.98 -4.01 7.32 -11.33 0.01 -26.57

Cp
 5

-20% 9 -1.63 3.5 -6.7 7.32 -4 6.13
-10% 9 -0.81 1.69 -3.36 3.52 -1.97 3.03
10% 8 0.72 -2.9 0.23 -5.98 -1.77 -2.95
20% 8 1.52 -4.38 3.53 -8.96 0.02 -5.83

g 1

-20% 9 -0.17 2.61 -3.22 4.01 -2.66 1.11
-10% 9 -0.08 1.29 -1.60 1.96 -1.31 0.55
10% 8 -0.01 -2.57 -1.51 -4.62 -2.37 -0.53
20% 8 0.06 -3.78 -0.01 -6.38 -1.14 -1.04

h 0.25

-20% 9 -0.01 0.83 -0.62 1.2 -0.54 0.21
-10% 9 -0.01 0.41 -0.31 0.59 -0.27 0.11
10% 9 0.005 -0.4 0.31 -0.58 0.27 -0.11
20% 9 0.01 -0.8 0.61 -1.15 0.53 -0.21

Cs
 3

-20% 9 -0.07 -0.24 3.81 -0.25 3.46 0.17
-10% 9 -0.03 -0.12 1.87 -0.12 1.70 0.08
10% 9 0.03 0.11 -1.80 0.12 -1.64 -0.08
20% 9 0.06 0.22 -3.54 0.24 -3.24 -0.16

Cl
 6

-20% 9 -0.05 -0.19 3.03 -0.2 2.75 0.14
-10% 9 -0.03 -0.09 1.49 -0.1 1.36 0.07
10% 9 0.03 0.09 -1.45 0.1 -1.32 -0.07
20% 9 0.05 0.18 -2.85 0.19 -2.61 -0.13

δ 0.4

-20% 9 -0.11 -1.04 16.05 -1.33 17.15 0.81
-10% 9 -0.05 -0.48 7.41 -0.62 7.89 0.38
10% 9 0.05 0.42 -6.44 0.54 -6.80 -0.33
20% 9 0.09 0.78 -12.09 1.00 -12.73 -0.62

Ε 4

-20% 8 -0.02 -10.52 3.91 -8.85 2.4 -2.36
-10% 8 -0.06 -5.71 0.15 -5.62 -0.84 -1.1
10% 9 -0.03 4.1 -2.86 2.57 -2.51 0.98
20% 9 -0.06 7.86 -5.33 4.82 -4.69 1.85

n 3

-20% 9 0.25 -0.51 1.05 -1.05 0.6 -0.94
-10% 9 0.06 -0.13 0.26 -0.26 0.15 -0.23
10% 9 -0.03 0.06 -0.13 0.13 -0.08 0.12
20% 9 -0.05 0.1 -0.21 0.21 -0.12 0.19

L 5

-20% 9 -0.1 0.21 -0.42 0.43 -0.24 0.38
-10% 9 -0.05 0.1 -0.21 0.21 -0.12 0.19
10% 9 0.05 -0.1 0.21 -0.21 0.12 -0.19
20% 9 0.1 -0.2 0.42 -0.42 0.24 -0.37

Ic
 0.05 -20% 9 -0.1 0.21 -0.42 0.43 -0.24 0.38

31

-10% 9 -0.05 0.1 -0.21 0.21 -0.12 0.19
10% 9 0.05 -0.1 0.21 -0.21 0.12 -0.19
20% 9 0.1 -0.2 0.42 -0.42 0.24 -0.37

α 0.4

-20% 9 -0.1 0.21 -0.42 0.43 -0.24 0.38
-10% 9 -0.05 0.1 -0.21 0.21 -0.12 0.19
10% 9 0.05 -0.1 0.21 -0.21 0.12 -0.19
20% 9 0.1 -0.2 0.42 -0.42 0.24 -0.37

γ 0.1

-20% 6 -0.2 -2.9 -6.55 -10.76 -12.4 -5.08
-10% 7 -0.14 -2.04 -4.66 -6.82 -8.04 -2.68
10% 10 0.04 0.52 1.24 4.13 4.49 2.97
20% 12 0.14 2.07 5 11.09 12.62 6.23

G 50

-20% 11 -0.06 -0.89 -2.06 0.63 0.05 2.56
-10% 10 -0.02 -0.3 -0.69 0.56 0.36 1.2
10% 8 0.0004 0.01 0.01 -1.04 -1.04 -1.05
20% 7 0.02 0.28 -0.66 -2.58 -2.76 -1.98

From Table 2, the following observations are made:

(i) The optimal values of selling price (p), stock in period without shortage case )( 1t , time period of

shortage )( 2t , initial inventory level (S), maximum shortage (R)and total profit per unit time are

insensitive with respect to the location parameter of holding cost ),(g  shape parameter of holding

cost ),(h shortage cost )( sC , lost sale cost )( lC , lead time )(L , rate of chargeable interest )( cI

,partial payment fraction )(α  and advertisement cost )(G . However, the initial highest stock level is

less sensitive with respect to the location parameter of holding cost )(g . On the other hand, highest